

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case Nos. 18-15380, 18-15475
	)	
James R. Perry, in his official capacity as Secretary of Energy, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Appellants,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
Air Conditioning, Heating, and Refrigeration Institute,	)	
	)	
Intervenor-Defendant- Appellant.	)	
	)	

---

OPPOSITION TO INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT'S EMERGENCY  
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The harm from more delay outweighs any harm to manufacturers ....	3
II. AHRI’s asserted harm is inconsistent with the record .....	7
III. A stay would sanction DOE’s violation of a statutory deadline .....	10
IV. AHRI is not likely to succeed on the merits of its appeal.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012).....	2, 3, 11
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	3
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	11
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Golden Valley Elec. Ass’n</i> , 689 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10

### Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(C)(iii)(I) .....	10
10 C.F.R. § 430.5(b) .....	12
10 C.F.R. § 430.5(f)(1)-(3) .....	11, 14
10 C.F.R. § 430.5(f)(2) .....	12

10 C.F.R. § 430.5(g) .....	12
81 Fed. Reg. 15,836 (Mar. 24, 2016) .....	10, 13
81 Fed. Reg. 31,680 (May 19, 2016) .....	13
81 Fed. Reg. 38,398 (June 13, 2016) .....	13
81 Fed. Reg. 52,196 (Aug. 5, 2016).....	13
81 Fed. Reg. 57,745 (Aug. 24, 2016).....	13
